

\*\* This news release from K-State Research and Extension is available online at <a href="https://ksre-learn.com/caring-for-poinsettias">https://ksre-learn.com/caring-for-poinsettias</a>

Released: Dec. 5, 2025

## **Caring for poinsettias**

K-State horticulture expert says popular holiday plant can be maintained year-round

K-State Research and Extension news service

MANHATTAN, Kan. — In all their colorful glory, poinsettias are a great addition to any home during the holiday season.

Ranging from red, white, green, pink or a color combination, poinsettias can be maintained year-round, says Kansas State University horticulture expert Cynthia Domenghini.

"Poinsettias do best with temperatures between 65 and 75 degrees Fahrenheit," Domenghini said. "Consistency is key, so avoid drafts from windows or heat sources, such as the fireplace or space heaters."

While bright, indirect light is preferred, Domenghini advised keeping poinsettia leaves from touching cold windows. Soil should be kept moist as well.

"If it dries completely, the poinsettia will wilt and potentially lose some leaves," Domenghini said. "Water the plant in the sink until water runs through the drainage holes of the container."

She warns that the roots will rot if the poinsettia is left in standing water, such as in a saucer or in the plastic sleeve they are often sold in.

"Fertilizing and other maintenance is not necessary until after the holidays," Domenghini said

Domenghini and her colleagues in K-State's Department of Horticulture and Natural Resources produce a <u>weekly Horticulture Newsletter</u> with tips for maintaining home landscapes and gardens.

Interested persons can subscribe to the newsletter, as well as send their garden and yard-related questions to <a href="mailto:hortsupport@ksu.edu">hortsupport@ksu.edu</a>, or contact your <a href="mailto:local K-State Research and Extension office">local K-State Research and Extension office</a>.

## **FOR PRINT PUBLICATIONS:** Links used in this story K-State Horticulture Newsletter, <a href="https://hnr.k-state.edu/extension/infocenter/newsletters/index.html">https://hnr.k-state.edu/extension/infocenter/newsletters/index.html</a>

K-State Research and Extension local offices, <a href="https://www.ksre.k-state.edu/about/statewide-locations.html">https://www.ksre.k-state.edu/about/statewide-locations.html</a>

K-State Research and Extension is a short name for the Kansas State University Agricultural Experiment Station and Cooperative Extension Service, a program designed to generate and distribute useful knowledge for the wellbeing of Kansans. Supported by county, state, federal and private funds, the program has county extension offices, experiment fields, area extension offices and regional research centers statewide. Its headquarters is on the K-State campus in Manhattan. For more information, visit <a href="www.ksre.ksu.edu">www.ksre.ksu.edu</a>. K-State Research and Extension is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

## For more information:

Cynthia Domenghini Cdom@ksu.edu